Article   4：The Company may issue external guarantees if so required by business, 

and authorizes the board of directors to so issue. 

Article   5：Public announcements by the Company shall be issued in accordance 

with the relevant provisions of the law. 

Chapter 2   Shares 

Article   6：Total capitalization of the Company is One Billion and Two Hundred 

Million New Taiwan Dollars (NT$1,200,000,000) divided into One 
Hundred Twenty Million (120,000,000) shares, at Ten New Taiwan 
Dollars (NT$10) per share. The board of directors is authorized to 
issue said capital in installments. 

Article   7：Total amount of re-investments by the Company shall be exempt from 

the restriction in Article 13 of the Company Act concerning